#### VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW

### **COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS**

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 19-01**

# AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE SOUTH WEST COOK COUNTY CONSOLIDATED DISPATCH INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 22nd day of January, 2019.

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Forest View, Cook County, Illinois, this <u>22nd</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2019.

#### VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW

#### **COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS**

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 19-01**

## AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE SOUTH WEST COOK COUNTY CONSOLIDATED DISPATCH INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Village of Forest View, Cook County, Illinois (the "Village") is a home-rule municipality created in accordance with Article VII, Section 6(a) of the Constitution of the State of Illinois of 1970, and as such may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs; and,

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois passed PA 99-0006, which amended the Emergency Telephone System Act, 50 ILCS 750/1, et seq. (the "ETS Act"), which mandates that in a county with a population of at least 250,000 that has more than one Emergency Telephone System Board (as defined in the ETS Act), Joint Emergency Telephone System Board (as defined in the ETS Act), or qualified governmental entity, any 9-1-1 Authority (as defined in the ETS Act) serving a population of less than 25,000 shall be consolidated such that no 9-1-1 Authority in the county serves a population of less than 25,000; and,

WHEREAS, the Village is located in Cook County, Illinois and its 9-1-1 Authority serves a population of less than 25,000 and is therefore required by the ETS Act to consolidate such that the 9-1-1 Authority serves a population of at least 25,000; and,

WHEREAS, the Constitution of the State of Illinois of 1970, Article VII, Section 10, provides that units of local government may contract or otherwise associate among themselves to obtain or share services and to exercise, combine, or transfer any power or function in any manner not prohibited by law or by ordinance; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, 5 ILCS 220/1, *et seq*. authorizes units of local government to enter into agreements for the joint performance of any powers, privileges, functions or authority which may be exercised by a public agency of the State of Illinois; and,

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village believe it is in the best interests of the Village and its residents to form a Joint Emergency Telephone System Board with the Villages of Hillside, Justice, Westchester, and Willow Springs pursuant to an intergovernmental agreement between the parties for the purpose of providing facilities, equipment, personnel, software, data processing and all other services necessary or incidental to the provision of emergency and/or municipal dispatch and communication services to its members and thereby becoming compliant with the ETS Act; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS IN THE EXERCISE OF THE VILLAGE'S HOME RULE POWERS, as follows:

**SECTION 1.** The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated into this Ordinance as if restated in this Section.

SECTION 2. That the South West Cook County Consolidated Dispatch
Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement, attached hereto and made a part hereof, is
hereby approved and the Village President, Village Clerk, Village Administrator, Village
Chief of Police and the Village Fire Chief are hereby authorized and directed to
undertake any and all actions as may be required to execute and deliver said agreement
and implement its terms.

SECTION 3: This ordinance and each of its terms shall be the effective legislative act of a home rule municipality without regard to whether such ordinance should (a) contain terms contrary to the provisions of current or subsequent non-preemptive state law, or (b) legislate in a manner or regarding a matter not delegated to municipalities by state law. It is the intent of the corporate authorities of the Village of Forest View that to the extent that the terms of this ordinance should be inconsistent with any non-preemptive state law, that this ordinance shall supersede state law in that regard within its jurisdiction.

**SECTION 4.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

### PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING ROLL CALL VOTE this <u>22nd</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2019.

AYES: Trustees Grossi, Figueroa, Hi	ıbacek, Miller, Stimach	
NAYS: None		
ABSENT: Trustee Kirchgatterer		
APPROVED this 22nd day of Januar	<u>y,</u> 2019.	
	Lawrence Powell Village President	
ATTEST:		
Joy M. Conklin Village Clerk		